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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre: Chapter 15
Andrade Gutierrez Engenharia S.A., ! Case No. 22-11425 (MG)
Debtors in a Foreign Proceeding (Jointly Administered)

Ref. Docket Nos. 40-41

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

PANAGIOTA MANATAKIS, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I amemployed as a Senior Case Manager by Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC, located at
777 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017. | am over the age of eighteen years and am
not a party to the above-captioned action.

2. On December 5, 2022, | caused to be served the:

a. “Order Granting (1) Recognition of Foreign Proceeding, (1) Recognition of Foreign
Representative, and (I11) Related Relief Under Chapter 15 of the Bankruptcy Code,”
dated December 2, 2022 [Docket No. 40], (the “Foreign Recognition Order”), and

b. “Order (1) Granting Full Force and Effect in the United States to the Brazilian EJ Plan
and (I1) Granting Related Relief,” dated December 2, 2022 [Docket No. 41], (the “Force
Plan Order”),

by causing true and correct copies to be:

i.  enclosed securely in separate postage pre-paid envelopes and delivered via first class
mail to those parties listed on the annexed Exhibit A, and

ii.  delivered via electronic mail to those parties listed on the annexed Exhibit B.

! The debtors in these chapter 15 cases (the “Chapter 15 Cases”), along with each Debtor’s tax identification or
corporate registry number, are: Andrade Gutierrez Engenharia S.A. (Brazil — No. 17.262.213/0001-94) (“AGE”), AG
Constructes e Servicos S.A. (Brazil — No. 39.469.291/0001-05) (“AGCS”), Andrade Gutierrez Investimentos em
Engenharia S.A. (Brazil — No. 17.027.611/0001-26) (“AGIE”), Andrade Gutierrez International S.A. (Brazil — No.
20.253.172/0001-84) (“AGI”), and Zagope Sgps, S.A. (Portugal — No. 507403177) (“Zagope”™).
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3. All envelopes utilized in the service of the foregoing contained the following legend:
“LEGAL DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED. PLEASE DIRECT TO THE ATTENTION OF
ADDRESSEE, PRESIDENT, OR LEGAL DEPARTMENT.”

4. Additionally, on December 5, 2022, | caused to be delivered by next-day delivery to the
brokerage firms, banks and agents (the “Nominees”), identified on the annexed Exhibit C,
sufficient copies of the Foreign Recognition Order and Force Plan Order with instructions for
the Nominees to distribute the Foreign Recognition Order and Force Plan Order to the
beneficial owners of the Debtors’ public securities.

/s/ Panagiota Manatakis
Panagiota Manatakis

Sworn to before me this

6" day of December, 2022

/s/ Diane M. Streany

Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01ST5003825

Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires November 2, 2026
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EXHIBIT A
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Claim Name Address Information

GUSTAVO BRAGA MERCHER COUTINHO AVENIDA DO CONTORNO, NO 8.123,
30110-062 BRAZIL

3RD FLOOR CIDADE JARDIM BELO HORIZONTE MG

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION NEW YORK REGIONAL OFFICE ATTENTION: LEGAL DIVISION 3 WORLD FINANCIAL CENTER,

SUITE 400 NEW YORK NY 10281

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC HEADQUARTERS ATTN: LEGAL DIVISION 100 F STREET, NE WASHINGTON DC 20549

Total Creditor count 3

EPIQ CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING, LLC PAGE 1 OF 1
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EXHIBIT B
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Andrade Gutierrez Enge
Electronic Mail Parties

§ase No. 22-11425 (MG)

Name

Attn

Email

Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC

Attn: Jane Sullivan

andrade@epiqglobal.com

RGSH Advogados

Attn: Bruno Gutierres, Jose Guilherme
Botelho

gutierres@rgshadvogados.com.br;
botelho@rgshadvogados.com.br

Holland & Knight LLP

Attn: Daniel Brown

daniel.brown@hklaw.com

Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

Attn: James Millar, Laura Appleby,
Marsha J Indych

james.millar@faegredrinker.com;
laura.appleby@faegredrinker.com;
marsha.indych@faegredrinker.com;
kyle kistinger@faegredrinker.com

ASBZ Advogados

Attn: Alexandre B. David

alexandredavid@asbz.com.br

TS Partners

Attn: Benjamin Goldfield

bgoldfield@tspartnersinc.com

Attn: Bruno Gutierres, Jose Guilherme

gutierres@rgshadvogados.com.br;

RGSH Advogados Botelho botelho@rgshadvogados.com.br
Holland & Knight LLP Attn: Daniel Brown daniel.brown@hklaw.com

brian klein@maslon.com;
Maslon LLP Attn: Brian Klein, Clark Whitmore clark.whitmore@maslon.com

Tauil & Chequer Advogados associado
a Mayer Brown

Attn: Fabio Peixinho, Liv Machado

fpeixinho@mayerbrown.com;
Imachado@mayerbrown.com

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton

Attn: Francisco L. Cestero, Ignacio Lagos,
Jane Van Lare & Richard J. Cooper

fcestero@cgsh.com, ilagos@cgsh.com;
jvanlare@cgsh.com; rcooper@cgsh.com

U.S. Federal Office Building

Attn: Brian Masumoto

brian.masumoto@usdoj.gov

Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP

Attn: Timothy Graulich, James 1.
McClammy,

timothy.graulich@davispolk.com;
james.mcclammy@davispolk.com;
david.schiff@davispolk.com;
joshua.sturm@davispolk.com

Andrade Gutierrez Engenharia S.A.

Attn: Gustavo Braga Mercher Coutinho

gustavo.coutinho@agnet.com.br;
joao.martins@agnet.com.br

AG Construgdes e Servigos S.A.

Attn: Carlos José de Souza, Cristiano
Cavalcanti

carlos.souza@agnet.com.br;
cristiano.cavalcanti@agnet.com.br

Andrade Gutierrez Investimentos em
Engenharia S.A.

Attn: Gustavo Braga Mercher Coutinho

gustavo.coutinho@agnet.com.br;
ricardo.sena@agnet.com.br

Andrade Gutierrez International S.A.

Attn: Gustavo Braga Mercher Coutinho

gustavo.coutinho@agnet.com.br;
gustavo.benchimol@agterceiro.com.br

Zagope Sgps, S.A.

Attn: Margarida Damiao, André Giudice

margarida.damiao@zagope.pt;
andre.giudice@zagope.pt

Page 1 of 1
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Claimant Address Information

BANC OF AMERICA SECS (0773) ATT PROXY MGR 222 BROADWAY 11TH FL NEW YORK, NY 10038

BANK OF NEW YORK (0901, 2209, 2510, ATT EVENT CREATION 500 GRANT ST ROOM 151-1700 PITTSBURGH, PA 15258

2830)

BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC. (0229) ATT CORPORATE ACTIONS/REORG 745 7TH AV, 3RD FL NEW YORK, NY 10019

BNP PARIBAS NY CUSTODY SVC (2787) ATT PROXY DEPT 525 WASHINGTON BLVD 9TH FL JERSEY CITY, NJ 07310

BROADRIDGE CUSIPS: L01795AD2, LO1795AE0, LO1795AF7, 03439TAF8 L01795AC4, 03439TAD3, 51
MERCEDES WAY EDGEWOOD, NY 11717

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN (0010) ATT CORPORATE ACTIONS / VAULT 140 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10005

CHARLES SCHWAB & CO. (0164) ATT CHRISTINA YOUNG/PROXY MGR 2423 EAST LINCOLN DR PHOENIX, AZ 85016-1215

CITIBANK, N.A. (0908) ATT SHERIDA SINANAN/PROXY DEPT 3801 CITIBANK CTR B/3RD FL/ZONE 12 TAMPA, FL
33610

DEPOSITORY TST CO. ATT PETER COLUCCIO 570 WASHINGTON BLVD JERSEY CITY, NJ 07310

J.P. MORGAN/CLEARING (0352) ATT CORPORATE ACTIONS TEAM 500 STANTON CHRISTIANA RD. NCC5 FL3 NEWARK, DE
19713

JEFFERIES & CO, INC. (0019) ATT ROBERT MARANZANO/PROXY MGR 34 EXCHANGE PL JERSEY CITY, NJ 07311

JPMORGAN CHASE / EURO (1970, 0902) ATT KENNY CHIU PROXY MGR NY1-C094 4 METROTECH CTR - 3RD FL BROOKLYN, NY 11245

MERRILL LYNCH (8862, 5198) ATT EARL WEEKS/PROXY DEPT C/0O MERRILL LYNCH CORP ACTIONS 4804 DEER LAKE DR. E.
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32246

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY (0015) ATT MS PROXY DEPT 1300 THAMES ST WHARF BALTIMORE, MD 21231

PERSHING LLC (0443) ATT JOSEPH LAVARA/PROXY DEPT 1 PERSHING PLAZA JERSEY CITY, NJ 07399

RBC CAPITAL MKTS. CORP (0235) ATT STEVE SCHAFER OR PROXY MGR 60 S 6TH ST - P09 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402-1106
SAFRA SECS (8457) ATT PROXY MGR 546 FIFTH AV NEW YORK, NY 10036

STATE ST (0997) ATT PROXY DEPT 1776 HERITAGE DR NORTH QUINCY, MA 02171

UBS FIN SVCS LLC (0221) ATT PROXY DEPT - JANE FLOOD 1000 HARBOR BLVD WEEHAWKEN, NJ 07086

UBS SECS LLC (0642) ATT MICHAEL HALLET/PROXY MGR PROXY DEPT 315 DEADRICK ST NASHVILLE, TN 37238
WELLS FARGO CLEARSVCS (0141) ATT PROXY DEPT H0006-08N 2801 MARKET ST ST. LOUIS, MO 63103

Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC

[ Total Creditor count: 21 ]
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